

Record No. 11-1099

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

MARK J. MCBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATHANIEL L. YOUNG, JR., in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner and Director, Division of Child Support
Enforcement, Commonwealth of Virginia, and

THOMAS C. LITTLE, Director, Real Estate Assessment
Division, Henrico County Virginia

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

JOSEPH P. RAPISARDA, JR.(VSB No. 14836)
County Attorney

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General of Virginia

KAREN M. ADAMS (VSB No. 24282)
Senior Assistant County Attorney

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Virginia State Bar No. 41699
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN A. THORP (VSB No. 45931)
Assistant County Attorney
Tho18@co.henrico.va.us
Counsel of Record

CRAIG M. BURSHEM
Senior Assistant Attorney General

HENRICO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Post Office Box 90775
Henrico, Virginia 23273-0775
Telephone: (804) 501-4337
Facsimile: (804) 501-4140

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

April 18, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| I. MCBURNEY’S FOIA REQUEST..... | 5 |
| II. HURLBERT’S FOIA REQUEST | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. LIMITING DISCLOSURE OF VIRGINIA PUBLIC RECORDS TO VIRGINIANS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF ARTICLE IV..... | 14 |
| A. The Privileges and Immunities Clause was designed to remove the disabilities of alienage and to protect a limited class of specific “fundamental” rights | 14 |
| B. Rights that are “fundamental” for substantive due process or equal protection are not the same as the “fundamental” rights protected by the Privileges and Immunities Clause | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Neither history nor precedent supports the notion that statutorily created FOIA rights are fundamental under the Privileges and Immunities Clause..... | 21 |
| 1. FOIA is a modern statutory creation, not a deeply rooted fundamental right | 21 |
| 2. Common law rules governing government records are distinct from modern FOIA statutes | 22 |
| 3. FOIA cannot be said to be “basic to the livelihood of the Nation” | 25 |
| D. The Court should reject the plaintiffs’ attempts to rewrite and dramatically expand the fundamental rights protected by the Privileges and Immunities Clause..... | 25 |
| 1. Although the Privileges and Immunities Clause protects the right to pursue a common calling, it does not require a State to facilitate the exercise of that calling by providing government services to non-residents on the same terms as it provides to its own residents..... | 26 |
| 2. The plaintiffs misconstrue the purpose of the Privileges and Immunities Clause, which is not designed to protect a sweeping right of “access to information” or a right of “advocacy” | 30 |
| 3. The citizens-only provision does not hamper access to courts | 35 |
| 4. The Privileges and Immunities Clause does not secure the amorphous pursuit of “economic interests” | 39 |

| | |
|--|----|
| E. State and local governments have a substantial state interest in limiting disclosure | 41 |
| III. THE CITIZENS-ONLY PROVISION DOES NOT INFRINGE ON THE COMMERCE CLAUSE..... | 43 |
| A. The dormant Commerce Clause is not implicated by services a government provides to its own residents..... | 43 |
| B. Assuming the dormant Commerce Clause applies, the market participant exception permits a State to transact exclusively with its own residents | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 51 |
| ORAL ARGUMENT | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) | 53 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898)..... | 18, 40 |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... | 36 |
| <i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)..... | 43 |
| <i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 47 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... | 44 |
| <i>Canadian N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920)..... | 18, 35, 37 |
| <i>Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 49 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)..... | 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... | 48 |

Corfield v. Coryell,
6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)..... 17, 22

Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 144 (1944)..... 13

Davis v. D.C. Dep’t of Consumer & Reg. Affairs,
561 A.2d 169 (D.C. 1989) 40

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 19, 40

Ex parte Kawato,
317 U.S. 69 (1942)..... 35

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... 44

Guy v. City of Baltimore,
100 U.S. 434 (1879)..... 34

Hicklin v. Orbeck,
437 U.S. 518 (1978)..... 18

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 45

In re Morrissey,
168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Kentucky Dep’t of the Revenue v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008)..... 46

Lai v. City of New York,
991 F. Supp. 362,
aff’d 163 F.3d 729 (2nd Cir. 1998)..... 19

Law v. Maercklein,
292 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 1980)..... 40

Lee v. Minner,
458 F.3d 194 (3rd Cir. 2006)..... 31, 32, 33, 34

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 36

Martinez v. Bynum,
461 U.S. 321 (1983)..... 20

McBurney v. Cuccinelli,
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 3

New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988)..... 45

Nixon v. Warner Communs., Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 23

Ostrager v. State Board of Control,
160 Cal. Rptr. 317 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)..... 39

Parnell v. Supreme Court of Appeals of W. Va.,
110 F.3d 1077 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 17, 29

Paul v. Virginia,
75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)..... 14

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... 13

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 43

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
447 U.S. 429 (1980)..... 49, 51

Salem Blue Collar Workers Ass’n v. City of Salem,
33 F.3d 265 (3rd Cir. 1994)..... 19

South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... 48, 49, 50

Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper,
470 U.S. 274 (1985)..... 16, 20, 26, 28

Supreme Court of Va. v. Friedman,
487 U.S. 59 (1988)..... 17

Tangier Sound Waterman’s Ass’n v. Pruitt,
4 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 39

Toomer v. Witsell,
334 U.S. 385 (1948)..... *passim*

United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. City of Camden,
465 U.S. 208 (1984)..... 39

*United Haulers Assoc., Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer
Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,
550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... 47, 49

Ward v. Maryland,
79 U.S. (12 Wall) 418 (1870)..... 18

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 43

*WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc.
v. Musgrave*,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Articles of Confederation, art. II..... 14

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 44

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| Pub. L. 89–554 (Sept. 6, 1966) | 21 |
| Virginia Code § 2.2-3700 | 45 |
| Virginia Code § 2.2-3700(B) | 41 |
| Virginia Code § 2.2-3704(A) | 13, 32 |
| Virginia Code § 2.2-902(A)(2) | 28 |
| Virginia Code § 23-132.3(A) | 27 |
| Virginia Code § 63.2-102 | 6 |
| Virginia Code § 63.2-103 | 6 |

ACTS OF ASSEMBLY

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| Va. Acts ch. 479 | 21 |
|------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 2 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, Treatise on Constitutional Law (4th Ed. 2007) | 20 |
| 2 William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 371-74 (St. George Tucker ed., Philadelphia, Birch & Small 1803) (photo. reprint 1969)..... | 15 |
| 6 Wigmore, <i>Discovery</i> § 1845 at 490 (3d ed. 1940) | 38 |
| United States Senate Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles 2-3 (1974)..... | 22 |
